Ordinance No. 777-2023

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request) **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

To amend the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No 1082-2021, passed December 6, 2021, relating to agreements to continue the First Year Cleveland Program.

FOR PASSAGE July 12, 2023

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1082-2021, passed

December 6, 2021, are amended to read as follows:

An Emergency Ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Health to enter into a tri-party an agreement with the County of Cuyahoga and Case Western Reserve University, School of Medicine, Jack, Joseph and Morton <u>Mandel School of Applied Sciences</u>, for professional services necessary to continue the First Year Cleveland Program; and authorizing any agreements needed to continue the program, for a period of one year, with one option to renew for an additional year, exercisable by the Director of Public Health.

Section 1. That the Director of Public Health is authorized to enter into a tri-party an agreement with the County of Cuyahoga and CWRU to continue the First Year Cleveland Program. The agreement will provide, among other things, that CWRU will serve as fiscal agent for First Year Cleveland and provide expertise and assistance for the First Year Cleveland Program, for a period of one year, with one option to renew for an additional year, exercisable by the Director of Public Health. CWRU agrees to provide in-kind support and services and work with First Year Cleveland's Advisory Council to design the First Year Cleveland Program secope of work and staffing plan based on outcome measurements set forth by the Advisory Council. A program summary is placed in File No. 1082-2021-A.

Section 2. That the existing title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1082-2021,

passed December 6, 2021, are repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

ST:nl 7-12-2023 FOR: Director Margolius

Ord. No. 777-2023

REPORT after Second Reading

By Council Members Conwell and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No 1082-2021, passed December 6, 2021, relating to agreements to continue the First Year Cleveland Program.

ш	READ FIRST TIME	REPORTS
a Endi	referred to	
F		
₩		
F	CITY CLERK	
<u> </u>		
A	READ SECOND TIME	
Ā		
FIR\$T, SECOND AND THIRD	CITY CLERK	
8		
Щ	READ THIRD TIME on JULY 12, 2 0	<u>023</u>
S		
H		
R	PRESIDENT	
Ē		
D		
READ	CITY CLERK	

APPROVED

MAYOR

Page

Recorded Vol. 110

Published in the City Record